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other purposes also so that steel, cement and other j,mportant materials could be used.

SHRI p. SHIV SHANKAR: When
I replied to part (b) of the question, it means that the answer flows from the answer given to part (a) of his question.

SH.RI BHIKU RAM JAIN: It has nothing to do with the Committee. I wanted to know what the details are.

MR. SPEAKER: He brou~ht about the marriage!

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR: Unless the Committee makes the suggestions in their reports, it is not possible for us to take concrete 'Steps. That is why the answer to part (b) of his question was "does not arise". I do take note of what my hon. friend has observed with reference to the use of plastics in the foreign countries. After the report of this Committee is made available, Government would take necessary action.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: As
a producer and also a seller of plastics, whether the Minister is aware ....

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR: It is news to me.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: Are you not a seller also?

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR: I
thought that you were a seller. (Interruptions).

DR. SUBRAMANlAM SW AMY: I want to know whether the hon. Minister is aware that many international studies have shown that for things Hke irrigation water channels and even supply of water through underground channels in arid areas, plastics have a tremendous use. I would like to know from the hon:"' Minister whether this Committee is treating this whole matter lightly. They have met only twice according to the dates given by the Minister. I would like to know whether the matter would get expedited. Now that the MiJ;lister . has been changed, will he also cban2'e the composition of the Committee so that the new Committee may be moer purposeful?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
Don't change the Keshavanad Bharati case:

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR: I am not in a position to do that. I am a laWyer and by nature I go by p:cece-
dents. Therefore, whatever has been done bY my predecessor I follow it.
Now, conting to the question raised by Dr. Swamy, I may point out that the Committee has not taken it lightly. As I said, the Committee is concerned, it met twice, but it does not mean that the committee is not functioning. They have requested the various States to form their own Committees for the purpOSe of doing some initial work. In fact, 12 States have already appointed their own Committee. They are going deeper into this que'Stion. So far as the Chairman himself is concerned, he has also been visiting various places.
Therefore, it is not correct to say that the Committee is not active. The Committee's fun-fledged meetings have taken place only twice. That is what I wanted to convey in the initia~ ans·
wer given by me.

Wastage ' of Bombay High Gas

*776. DR. VASANT KUMAR PAN-
DIT: Will the Minister of PETRO·
LEUlV..:, CHEMICALS AND FERTI-LIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether large quantities of usable gas of Born bay High are being wasted due to lack Of infrastructure;

(b) if so, what is the estimated quality wasted per day and its value, if used;

(c) wqether Government of +vraha-
rashtra has requested the Central Go. vernment for supply of petro-gas of
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.Bombay High through pipelines to
.Bombay city for domestic use; and

(d) if so, what are the pre--conditions
.and other infrastructural requirements necessary according to the Central Go-NernDlent? .

THE MINISTER' OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
(SHRI P. SHIV SHANKA,R): (a) At the initial stage of an oil field's deve-
'lopment, flaring Of associated gas along with the production of oil is a normal

"feature. This is true with Bofbay High
<>il field also.

(b) The average quantity of gas llared per day during 1981-82 was 1.8
MMM3 valued at Rs. 9.9 lakhs.

(C) and (d). The Working Group set up in 1977 for studying the utilisation
-of off shore gas in Maharashtra had inter-aHa recommended that the Government of Maharashtra should

.study the . various issues connected with the proposal for the supply of
·off shore gas through a net work of pipelines to domestic consumers as well as to the 45 textile mills listed in th Group's report including the question of textile mills using a mixture of LSHS and fuel oil instead of gas for
-the purpo'Se Of reducing the level of pollution. Th~ IvIahara~hira Govern-
·ment accordingly appointed a Study Group in September 1978 to undertake the required study. The final report of the Study Group has not yet been received inspite of numerous rc-
-quests by the Central Government.
Further action in the matter will be taken on receipt of the report.

DR. VASANT KUMAR PANDIT:
From the statement, it is evident that

. there was since past and even today a colossal loss of almost three crores 1)f rupees per month by flaring of usable gas and it could have oeen stopped by the ONGC and the Bombay High authorities if they had Planned 'Properly at the initial stages and thought of supplying this natural gas for domestic use as well as to the industrial sector through pipelines not only in Bo:.nbny, New Bombay, but also in Gujarat and Maharashtra. I am confused because the Central Government has passed on the buck to the Maharashtra' 'Government. My first supplementary is: Has the attention of the Go,vernment been drawn to a reply given by the Minister of Maharashtra Government in the Maharashtra Assembly? Accordin,g to that reply quote "the Maharashtra , Government was persuading the Centre for supply petroleum gas through pipeline from Bombay High to the city for domestic use. Further, a lot of gas was being wasted due to lack of infrastructure for its full utilization-this is what Shri S. N. Desai admitted while replying to a question by Mr. Vinod Gupta and Shri Madhu Deolekar, both
BJP."

Will the Minister tell us the exact position? What do you envisage with regard to the supply of natural gas to Bombay and New Bombey through a pipeline?

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR: I agree-with the hon. Member that it is a colossal loss, so far as the country is concerned, but it has to happen in the circumstances of the particular facts of this case. In any country at the initial stage when the onfield development has taken place, the gas has been burnt because it was not possible having regard to the lack a resources to have the requisite fertilizer plants, petro-chemical plants etc. It does take a little time for making all theSe arrangements and this is based on the resources that the country haS and the various enVironmental factorS.

My friend has asked the question about the pipeline for the demostie usage of gas in Bombay. In fact, this is a slightly different issue and I am sure

J
my friend would appreciate it.

In so far as the Working Group is concerned, it was set up in 1977 and on their advice as I said, the Maharashtra Goverrunent itself apPointed a Study Group, which is going into the details of it, and I may assure the House that the 'moment some action is taken by' this Group and they put forth the report, action would certainly be taken on that basis. In fact, we have been reminding the state Go-
verruneni so that the Study Group :may complete its report at an early date for the purpose of necessary action at our end.

DR. VASANT KUMAR PANDIT: I
am very glad to read the newspaper report recently that the Bombay High gas will be supplied to Gujarat through pipeline. It is in the fitness of things. Government is also trying to supply gas from Bombay High to MadhYa Pradesh, which must be expedited.

Is the Government aware that in Bombay there is an old Bombay Gas Company. a big pollutant, in the heart of the city?

It is Ll Lal Bagh Parel, against which the ecologists and the natura-
lists have always complained to the Government. It has a com~lete infrastructure of pipeline ga'.:; supply which is coal-batsed and is causing pollution.
Will the Government consider serious·
ly the nationalisation of the Bombay Gas Company so that this infrastructure can be immediately used?

SHR.I P. SHIV SHANKAR: To be fra nk, I have not given my mind to ihis aspect. I take note of what the hon. friend says. I will certainly consider this aspect. If it is feasible I , will certainly do it. At the Moment I am not in a position to answer this question.

SHRI N. K . SHEJWALKAR: Sir, really it is a matter of great concern that Rs. 10 lakh worth O.f gas is being wast~d every day. From the reply it appears that they are waiting for the repa.it of the Committee which was formed in 1978; and that Committee to\) is of the state Government of Nlahal'ashtra I don't know that action hfl.s the Central Government taken in this respec.t. Have they .tl·.~m ..
selves tried to find out any way t<>
make proper use of the gas which is being wasted?

SecondlY, we are very short ot energy. Forests are being denuded because' we don't have firewood and there is great shortage of LPG tnrough-
out the country. So, what speci~c action does Government want to take to ease the energy shortage? I cannot understand how much time the Go~
vernment thinks is cces ary? Of course this happens when new plants come into being. So, I want to know how much time actually the Govern ..
ment thinks is necessary to normalise the situation because even after four or fi e yenrs, the gas is not being used?

SHR'I P. SHIV SR NKAR: Sir. as I said, I am myself concerned about thts buring of the (1as. In fact I flm concernned about this part of it.

Now, so far as fne usage of this gas is concerned, one aspect, which 1 have already said, is that the working gr'oup is going into this question. The other Rspect of it is, as the Hon.
Members are aware, that e.g. in Hazira and Talvaishet, we have already decided to set up four gas ba ed ferti-
lizev plants. Like-wise, we are also contemplating with reference to petro ..
chemicals. Therefore, it is a phased manner in which this development is going to take place. And this phased manner is dependent upon the resour ..
ces that we have because it should be' equitable distribution of our resources.
So, sometimes priority is given to a particular concept and on another occasion priority is given to a different concept altogether. The Government is aware that the petro-chemical complex and also the gas-based fertiliser plants must have priority. Weare doing our best at our end within the limited resources. Therefore, it is a question of amalgam · of the efforts that this study group is making and also independently w~at the Central Government is doing so that in the ultimate analysis we hope to arrest this wasi age Of gas, which is now taking place.

Akashv~.ni pu Sport Club

t778. SHRI M. RAM GOPAL
REDDY: Will the Minister of INFOR-MATION AND :,-qO '\T)":ASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whrther it is a fact that All India Radio proposes to organise Akashvani AT)n'l rnorts Club to generat interest in appreciation of various spor s ar.10ng its listeners; and

(b) if so. what are the details in this rega rd?

THE 1 >EPUTY lVIINIS'DER IN THE
1INISTRY OF TN FORMATION

AND BROADC' ASTING (SHRI
MOH.l\.l\,[MAD KHAN): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) An PU Sp0:·j s C 1 Libs are voluntary a"1d people's clubs. Th<" idea is 1 hat such clubs which will be registered y the concerned AIR Stations on a miltimum strength of 10 members per club will be commemorative of the Asian Games; these clubs will generate interest and appreciation for various sports amonf'1 th", ljc;4(,lers and also encoura" ; il; enous and traditional sports. They are expected to start functioning from May, 1982.

SHRI M. RAM GOF AL REDDY:
There is very good publicity done for Asian Games. I want to kno,w how many Clubs have been formed so far , and whether any assistance or any financial help is being given by Government, or at least any .e;uidance by their officers to constitute such Clubs.
How many club h ave come about so
:far?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMA-
TION AND BROADCASTING (SHRI
VASANT SATHE): The decision was taken very recently. We have given them time to 1.J1H the clubs upto May.

'-lt~~ l1tit~ : ~ \iff ~ ij-

\;fCfR f41i!4'1 ~ I

SHRI V ASANT SATHE: There is no scheme of glvmg any financial assistance Or anything. These are voluntary people's clubs. AIR only wants to encourage a sort of mOvement in the country in the form of sports clubs-of those who listen to AIR or watch television. There are 1elevision clubs. We want to create a sports atmosphere in the country. AIR'
h as the largest reach in the whole country for spreading sports spirit, taking the help Of the Asian 'Games.
We are in close cooperation with the Asinn Games people. We want to do OUr maximum to encourage the sports spirit.
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